COMBIVERT ACCESSOIRES
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE | INSTALLATION H6 DC CONNECTION MODULE
Translation of the original manual
Document 20186874 EN 02
3
PREfACE
Preface
The hardware and software described in this document are products of KEB. The infor-

9
 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
2.3 Type code
x x H 6 x x x - x x x x
Reserved 0: Reserved
Reserved 0: Reserved
Software	configuration
0: No software (base unit)
1-9: Standard
Hardware	configuration 1: Standard
2: With external 24V connection
Housing
Flat rear heatsink
B: 50 mm
Air heat sink
P: 50 mm
Accessory type 1: DC connection module
Product group M: Accessories
Series COMBIVERT H6 multi-axis drive system
Unit size 00: Without DC fuses
20: With DC fuses
Table 1: Type code
10
 TECHNICAL DATA
3 Technical Data
Device size 00   20
Housing B / P
Input / output data
Voltage range Udc / V 452…840
Rated current (CSA) 1) Idc / A 150 75
Maximum current < 60 s 2) Idc_max / A 300 135
Permissible fuse type aR I / A — 125
Other data
Power dissipation interior (DC fuses optional) PD_int / W — 18
External supply (optional)
Uext_dc / V 24 (±10%)
1) Iext_dc / A 19
Fuse monitoring (optional) 3)
UFo_ac / V 250
IFo_ac / A 2
UFo_dc / V 24
IFo_dc / A 0.4
Table 2: Technical Data
1) The customer is responsible for limiting the current and fusing the connection lines. For the 24V connec-
tion, the microfuse F1 may also have to be adjusted to a smaller value.
2)	 An	alternating	load	influences	the	ageing	of	the	DC	fuses.	This	must	be	taken	into	account	by	the	custom-
er when designing the system. In the event of a fault, replacement must be carried out by KEB Service.
When designing, ensure that the overload is < 60 s and the recovery time > 240 s at 0.7 * IN.In addition to
short-circuit protection, this also provides protection against overload.
3) At least 20 V / 30 mA.
Short-circuit-capacity
According to the requirements from EN 60439-1 and EN 61800-5-1 the fol-
lowing applies for the connection to mains: The devices are suitable for use
on	mains	with	an	unaffected	symmetrical	short-circuit	current	of	max.	30	kA
rms	using	the	listed	fuse	protection	measures	of	the	rectifier	module
(=> Installation COMBIVERT H6).
11
 TECHNICAL DATA
3.1 DC-fusing
NOTICE High energy consumption at DC-bus connection !
fire risk in case of earth or short circuit !
 ► Ensure	fire	protection	by	semiconductor	fuses.
The	fire	protection	is	realized	with	two	semiconductor	fuses	(in	+/-	branch)	and	offers
partly also device protection. The semiconductor fuses must be connected downstream
at the DC connection module if they are not available internally. If fuses are available in-
ternally, they always have the maximum capacity. If lower fuses are required, they must
be addtionally connected downstream at the DC connection module. The customer is
responsible for line and overload protection.
+DC -DC
+DC -DC
DC connection module
COMBIVERT H6
Figure 1: DC-fusing